

**SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
DOCKET NO. 088959**

257-261 20th AVENUE REALTY,
LLC,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,
v.

ALESANDRO ROBERTO,

Defendant-Respondent,
and

FANNY ROBERTO, wife of
Alesandro Roberto; KELLER
DEPKEN FUEL OIL COMPANY
INC. a/k/a HOP ENERGY LLC;
and MIDLAND FUNDING LLC.,

Defendants.

Civil Action

ON APPEAL FROM:

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
DOCKET NO.: A-3315-21

SAT BELOW:

Hon. Thomas W. Sumners, Jr., P.J.A.D.
Hon. Morris G. Smith, J.A.D.
Hon Lisa Perez-Friscia, J.A.D.

ON APPEAL FROM:

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
PASSAIC COUNTY
CHANCERY DIVISION
DOCKET NO.: F-3349-21

SAT BELOW:

Hon. Randal Chiocca, P.J.Ch.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
LEGAL SERVICES OF NEW JERSEY**

Legal Services of New Jersey
100 Metroplex Drive, Suite 101
P.O. Box 1357
Edison, New Jersey 08818-1357
Phone Number: (732) 572-9100

On the Brief:

Dawn K. Miller, Esq.
DKMiller@lsnj.org
Attorney ID No. 002521987

Maryann Flanigan Sutherland, Esq.
MFlanigan@lsnj.org
Attorney ID No. 901332012

Robert Casagrand, Esq.
Rcasagrand@lsnj.org
Attorney ID No. 026892007

Rebecca Schore, Esq.
Rschore@lsnj.org
Attorney ID No. 046221991

Jeremy Silberman, Esq.
Jsilberman@lsnj.org
Attorney ID No. 029351992

David McMillin, Esq.
Dmcmillin@lsnj.org
Attorney ID No. 046461990

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT1

CONTEXT – NEW JERSEY’S TAX SALE LAW DEPRIVES PROPERTY OWNERS OF THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.....2

 A. New Jersey’s Tax Sale Law is unconstitutional because it deprives property owners of their surplus equity. 2

 B. Property owners harmed by unconstitutionality of the TSL. 5

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....8

I. NEW JERSEY RECOGNIZES A PROPERTY RIGHT IN SURPLUS EQUITY.....8

 A. New Jersey law has an established history of recognized property rights in surplus equity..... 8

 B. Tyler recognized inherent property rights in surplus equity through state law and traditional property law principles..... 11

 C. The Appellate Division correctly determined that a property right in surplus equity exists and the TSL violates this right..... 14

II. EMINENT DOMAIN GOVERNS THE PUBLIC USE AND TAKINGS ANALYSES ACCURATELY EMPLOYED BY THE APPELLATE DIVISION.....14

 A. Third-party purchasers under the TSL are subject to New Jersey’s Takings Clause. 18

 B. Municipal tax lien sales and third-party purchaser takings under the TSL must serve a public use, otherwise the taking would be void. 19

 C. A “state actor” analysis does not govern and, if it did, Petitioner and other third-party purchasers would likely be deemed state actors..... 25

 D. Balthazar is inapplicable to this matter..... 29

III. RETROACTIVITY30

CONCLUSION33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

257-261 20th Ave. Realty, LLC v. Roberto, 477 N.J. Super. 339 (App. Div. 2023)..... passim

Balthazar v. Mari, Ltd., 396 U.S. 114 (1969)29

Berman v. Parker, 348 U.S. 26 (1954)20

Borough of Seaside Park v. Comm'r of New Jersey Dep't of Educ., 432 N.J. Super. 167 (App. Div. 2013)23

BV001 REO Blocker, LLC v. 53 W. Somerset St. Properties, LLC, 467 N.J. Super. 117 (App. Div. 2021)32

Frelinghuysen v. State Highway Comm'n, 107 N.J.L. 218 (Sup. Ct. 1930)22, 24

Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff, 467 U.S. 229 (1984)..... 20, 21

Kelo v. City of New London, 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....20

Klumpp v. Borough of Avalon, 202 N.J. 390 (2010).....17

Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Pennsylvania, 588 U.S. 180 (2019).....27

Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....28

Mandel v. Bradley, 432 U.S. 173 (1977).....29

Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck, 587 U.S. 802 (2019).....28

Morris v. Glaser, 106 N.J. Eq. 585 (Ch. 1930)9

Morsemere Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Nicolaou, 206 N.J. Super. 637 (App. Div. 1986)9

Nobrega v. Edison Glen Assocs., 167 N.J. 520 (2001).....31

OFP, L.L.C. v. State, 395 N.J. Super. 571 (2007).....18

PennEast Pipeline Co., LLC v. New Jersey, 594 U.S. 482 (2021)26

Simon v. Cronecker, 189 N.J. 304 (2007)..... 19, 23

Tyler v. Hennepin County, 598 U.S. 631 (2023)..... passim

Vineland Const. Co. v. Twp. of Pennsauken, 395 N.J. Super. 230, (App. Div. 2007).....22

Virginia Beach Fed. v. The Bank of New York/Nat'l Cmty. Div., 299 N.J. Super. 181 (App. Div. 1997)11

West v. Atkins, 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....27

Wheeler v. Essex Pub. Rd. Bd., 39 N.J.L. 291 (Sup. Ct. 1877).....19

Winberry Realty P'ship v. Borough of Rutherford, 247 N.J. 165 (2021).....14

Zelley v. Zelley, 101 N.J. Eq. 37 (Ch. 1927).....8

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 26, 27, 28

N.J.S.A. 2A:50-3710

N.J.S.A. 54:5-1 to -1372

N.J.S.A. 54:5-219

N.J.S.A. 54:5-623

N.J.S.A. 54:5-8623

N.J.S.A. 54:5-87 10, 19, 31, 32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abraham Bell, Private Takings, 76 U. Chi. L. Rev. 517 (2009).....26

Anju Vajja, Homeowners' Equity Remains High, Federal Housing and Finance Agency.....4

Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 15, 20, 24

Keith Bonchi, Michael Pellegrino, Does Equity Follow the Law When Foreclosing on Unrecorded Interests?, N.J. Law., April 201724

Michael Taddonio, The Common Law Remedy to the Tax Deed and Tax Lien's Disparate Impact on Communities, 46 Vt. L. Rev. 642 (2022).....2

Robert F. Williams, Magna Carta and the New Jersey Constitution Reflections of an Attitude, New Jersey Lawyer, June 2015, at 47.....26

Tracey Tully, She Lost Her Childhood Home Over Taxes. Then It Erupted in Flames, New York Times, February 1, 20233

RULES

Rule 4:50-1(f) 31, 32

Rule 4:6410

Rule 4:64-310

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article 1, Paragraph 20 of the New Jersey Constitution..... passim

Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution passim
